COUNTY COUNCIL OF CECIL COUNTY, MARYLAND LEGISLATIVE SESSION DAY 13-11

RESOLUTION NO. 48-2013

Title of Resolution: Amendment – Master Water and Sewer Plan - Highlands to Meadowview Sewer Interconnection.

Synopsis: A Resolution to amend the Wastewater Service Area Map in the Cecil County Master Water and Sewer Plan to convey sewage from the Highlands Sewer Collection System to the Meadowview Wastewater Treatment Plant and remap several parcels to S-2 in the proposed service area.

Introduced by: Council President on behalf of the County Executive

Introduced, read first time, and ordered posted on: June 4, 2013			
Public hearing scheduled for:	July 2, 2013	at:	7:00 p.m.
Scheduled for consideration:	July 16, 2013		

By: _____ Council Manager

PUBLIC HEARING

Notice of time and place of public hearing and title of Bill having been posted by

<u>June 7, 2013</u> at the County Administration Building, 200 Chesapeake Blvd., Elkton and having been published according to the Charter on <u>June 12 and 19, 2013</u>, a public hearing was held on <u>July 2, 2013</u>, and concluded on <u>July 2, 2013</u>.

By: <u>Council Manager</u>

Resolution No. 48-2013

Amendment - Master Water and Sewer Plan, Highlands to Meadowview Sewer Interconnection

WHEREAS, the Environment Article of the Annotated Code of Maryland requires the County to have
a Master Water & Sewer Plan and provides for the Administration, enforcement, and amendment of Plan;
and

WHEREAS, an amendment to the Master Water & Sewer Plan, Wastewater Service Area map has 4 5 been proposed for the installation of a sewer interconnection to convey sewage from the Highlands Sewer Collection System to the Meadowview Wastewater Treatment Plant, that includes upgrading the Highlands 6 7 sewage pump station, decommissioning/demolition of the existing Highlands Wastewater Treatment Plant, a new service road along the existing outfall sewer between the Highlands Wastewater Treatment Plant and 8 9 Barksdale Road, the gravity sewer extension from Barksdale Road to West Creek Village, West Creek Village 10 sewer pumping station, force main to the Meadowview Wastewater Treatment Plant, and the remapping of 11 several parcels to S-2 in the service area, as designated on the Highlands – Meadowview Sewer 12 Interconnection Proposed Master Sewer Plan Amendment map; and

WHEREAS, on April 15, 2013, the Planning Commission recommended approval of the proposed
project and amendments to the Wastewater Service Area map.

15

16 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED by the County Council of Cecil County, Maryland, that the 17 amendment to the Wastewater Service Area map has been approved for the installation of a sewer interconnection, that includes upgrading the Highlands sewage pump station, decommissioning/demolition 18 of the existing Highlands Wastewater Treatment Plant, a new service road along the existing outfall sewer 19 20 between the Highlands Wastewater Treatment Plant and Barksdale Road, the gravity sewer extension from 21 Barksdale Road to West Creek Village, West Creek Village sewer pumping station, force main to the 22 Meadowview Wastewater Treatment Plant, and the remapping of several parcels to S-2 in the service area 23 as designated, as designated on the Highlands - Meadowview Sewer Interconnection Proposed Master 24 Sewer Plan Amendment map.

25

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED THAT the amended Wastewater Service Area map shall be submitted to
the Maryland Department of the Environment for its approval pursuant to §9-507 of the Environment Article
of the Annotated Code of Maryland.

29

Page: 3 Resolution No. 48-2013 -

Amendment - Master Water and Sewer Plan, Highlands to Meadowview Sewer Interconnection

30		
31	INTRODUCED: June 4, 2013	
32		
33	ADOPTED: July 16, 2013	Λ $($
34		
35		
36		ANT THORE
37	_	Ide to I to the total to
38	I	President of the Council
39		
40	ATTEST:	
41	Janus Massey	
42		
43	Courted Manager	
44		
45	By the Executive:	
46		
47	For MI.	
48	turi Moon	
49	County Executive	Date